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SPECIAL ROAD DISTRICTS: 
DISSOLUTIO~N: . 
ORGANIZATION: 

F 1 LED 

In order to form two speqial road dis­
tricts out of one existing special road 
district, the existing district must be 
dissolved according to applicable law, 
and the two new districts organized out 
of the territory formerly comprised in 
the dissolved district. 

February 18, 1954 

Rotaoralflirr W. H. Pinnell 
~osec\lting Attorney 
Barry county 
Oassvtll.e, ,Missouri. 
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o.ar Sir: 

_ . Tour recent *"eq;u.est £or an otflt~:l.al op:bd.on reada aa 
rollewa• .. 

"In this county there is a large- Special 
Road District ln which eome of the members 
at one end :e£ the D18trict wish to torm 
another separate and Special Road Diat.-.iet. 
In other words the District is situated so 
geographically that it could be £ormed 
into a north and south Road D1s.-t~iat. 

"Will you please give me an opln!on from 
your orrtee first it this can be done and 
second 1£ it can be done the exact procedure 
for ereat1on of the Special Road Distriet.n 

··\. 

F:rom your letter we deduce that you wish to know how two 
special road districts can be created out o:f one existing 
special road district. We first note that Barry is not a Town­
ship organization county. 

A careful search of the Missouri law applicable to special 
road districts fails to disclose any method or provision whereby 

, one special road district may be divided into two separate 
special road districts. We t1nd ne-thing in the law which indi• 
cates that our lawmakers contemplated any such action. In lieu 
ot such method or provision it is our opinion that in order to 
divide your special road district and out of it form two dis­
tricts, you would have to dissolve the present district and 
organize the territory which it now comprises into two new dis­
tricts. If your present special road district is a city or 
town road district organized under the provisions of Seotion 
23) .010 et seq. • RSMo. 1949. then its dissolution would. be 
e£fected according to the provisions o:f 5e<'tion 233.160 et seq., 
RSIV!o. 1949. If, however, your present opeeial road district is 
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a benefit assessment district organized under Section 233.170 
et seq., RSMo. 1949, then its dissolution ll'tould be effected 
under Section 23.3.295 et seq., RSMo. 1949. Likewise organiza­
tion of the two new special road districts would be, if one or 
both are to be city or town special road districts, under Sec­
tion 233.010 et seq., RSMo. 1949, and, if either or both are 
to be benefit assessment districts, organization would be under 
Section 233.170 et seq •• RSMo. 1949. 

CONCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this department that in order to form 
two special road districts out of one existing special road 
district that the existing district must be dissolved according 
to applicable law, and the two new districts organized out ot 
the territory formerly comprised in the dissolved district. 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared 
by my Assistant, Mr. Hugh P. Vfilliamson. 
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Very truly yours, 

John M. Dalton 
Attorney General 


